

No. 22-1222

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIEN GUEDES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND
EXPLOSIVES, *ET AL.*, *Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Gun
Owners of California, Virginia Citizens
Defense League, Tennessee Firearms
Association, Grass Roots North Carolina,
Rights Watch International, Heller
Foundation, America's Future, and
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund in Support of Petitioners**

JOHN I. HARRIS III
Nashville, TN

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

KERRY L. MORGAN
Wyandotte, MI

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*
July 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. ATF’S REVERSAL OF ITS LONGSTANDING POSITION THAT BUMPSTOCKS ARE NOT MACHINE GUNS WAS DIRECTED BY PRESIDENT TRUMP, NOT BASED ON A NEW AGENCY ANALYSIS	7
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT ASSUMED THAT BUMPSTOCKS WERE USED IN THE LAS VEGAS SHOOTING	12
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT ADJUDGED ATF’S POLITICALLY DIRECTED REINTERPRETATION OF “MACHINEGUN” TO BE THE “BEST” POSSIBLE INTERPRETATION	15
A. The Regulation Amended the Statute . . .	15
B. The Statutory Term “Automatically” Is Clear and Unambiguous, and Does Not Require Supplementation.	16

C. The Statutory Phrase “Single Function of the Trigger” Is Clear and Does Not Mean “Single Pull of the Trigger”	18
IV. TWO SIXTH CIRCUIT PANELS HAVE INVALIDATED THE ATF BUMPSTOCK RULE	20
V. COURTS MAY NOT INTERPRET STATUTES BASED ON MARKETING MATERIALS OR REWRITE STATUTES TO BETTER IMPLEMENT PERCEIVED CONGRESSIONAL CONCERNS	23
A. Marketing Materials	23
B. Perceived Congressional Concern	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 5845	7, 11, 15, 17
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
27 C.F.R. § 478.11	16
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Ut. 2019)	13
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)	8
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	25
<i>Dig. Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	25
<i>Gun Owners of Am. v. Barr</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 823 (W.D. Mich. 2019)	21
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021)	13, 22
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021)	22, 23
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Hardin v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 65 F.4th 895 (6th Cir. 2023) . . .	21
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	19
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) . . .	12
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	12, 25

<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014)	12
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).	25

MISCELLANEOUS

A. Alexander, “Trump says he is ‘writing out’ bump stocks,” <i>Politico</i> (Feb. 26, 2018)	10
“Application of the Definition of Machinegun to ‘Bump Fire’ Stocks and Other Similar Devices,” 82 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 60,929 (Dec. 26, 2017).	2, 9
Application of the Definition of Machinegun to “Bump Fire” Stocks and Other Similar Devices, Memorandum for the Attorney General (Feb. 20, 2018), 83 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 7,949 (Feb. 23, 2018)	10
ATF Deputy Chief, Disclosure Division Peter J. Chisholm May 1, 2019 letter.	14
“Bump-Stock-Type Devices,” 83 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018).	2, 11
“Bump-Stock-Type Devices,” 83 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	2, 11
D. Codrea, “Las Vegas Bump Stock FOIA Claims ATF Not Allowed to Examine Weapons,” <i>Ammoland</i> (Aug. 15, 2018)	14
FBI, Key Findings of the Behavioral Analysis Unit’s Las Vegas Review Panel (LVRP)	13
LVMPD Preliminary Investigative Report, 1 October / Mass Casualty Shooting (Jan. 18, 2018).	13

C. Mossburg, “Guns belonging to Las Vegas massacre shooter destroyed, property sold with proceeds to be divided among victims’ families,” <i>CNN</i> (Apr. 21, 2023)	14
“President Trump ‘open’ to discussion of ‘bump stocks’ ban,” <i>CNN Wire</i> (Oct. 5, 2017)	9
A. Scalia and B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West Publishing: 2012)	17
